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128 North Second Street * Fourth Floor Courthouse * Yakima, Washington 98901
(509) 574-2300 = 1-800-572-7354 « FAX (509) 574-2301 = www.co.yakima.wa.us

VERN M. REDIFER, PE. - Director

DATE: October 22, 2018

TO: Applicant, Agent, and Parties of Record

FROM: Jacob Clay — Yakima County Public Services Project Planner
SUBI: CUPI18-004/SEP18-001 — Rauth Vehicle Storage

Notice of Decision & Final Threshold Determination

Enclosed are the Notice of Decision and Final Threshold Determination - Determination of Non-
Significance for the proposal to establish an 84-vehicle storage lot surrounded by an 8-foot-tall
security fence. The proposal originally included 45,000 square feet of office space and space for
25 vehicles to be stored. The applicant will no longer be pursuing the office space and has
decided to establish 84 spaces for vehicle storage. The modification to the application will not
result in any adverse impacts to the environment. The proposal has been APPROVED, and we
have determined that it will not have a probable significant adverse impact on the environment.
Please review the attached documents for information on conditions of approval, and your appeal
options. If you have any questions on the project or the appeal process, please contact Jacob
Clay, Project Planner, at (509) 574-2300.

Encl.:  Final Decision
Threshold Determination—DNS
Agency Comment
Adjacent Property Owner Comment

Copy: Parties of Record

G:\Development  Services\Projects\2018\SEPA\SEP18-001  Rauth  M-1  Gun Club  RentaN\SEP2018-00001_Vehicle
Storage_M1 _jee(1)_tc_FINAL.doc



FINAL
DETERMINATION OF NON-SIGNIFICANCE
(Notice ol Action)

(S

h

6.

Description of Proposal: The Yakima County Planning Division has received a request
to establish a vehicle storage site with 84 parking storage spaces. No structures are
proposed to be associated with the vehicle storage site. Recreational vehicles will be the
primary vehicle stored at the site with dimensions of storage spaces being 12 feet by 30
feet. No employees are proposed to be located at the site. Access to the site will be via a
locked gate that has a key card access to allow customers at all hours of the day. An 8-
foot fence with barbed wire is proposed to be located around the storage area. One sign is
proposed to be along the north side of the property. The original proposal was to
construct five new structures totaling 45,000 square feet but the applicant has revised
their application to not include these structures in this project.

File Number: CUPI18-004/SEP18-001

Owner: Racquet Lane Townhomes, LLC
Attn: Jeff Rauth
500 Grade St.
Kelso, WA 98626

Proponent: Durant Development Services, Inc.
Attn: Thomas Durant
PO Box 1723
Yakima, WA 98907

Location of Proposal: 3612 Gun Club Road. Located on the south side of Gun
Club Road, approximately 350 feet east of the intersection of University Parkway and
Gun Club Road, and approximately 1 mile east of the City of Yakima, WA. (Parcel
191328-11404)

Lead Agency: Yakima County Planning Division

Determination: The lead agency for this proposal has determined that it will not have a
probable significant adverse impact on the environment and an Environmental Impact
Statement (EIS) is not required under RCW 43.21C.030(2)(c). This decision was made
after a careful review of the completed environmental checklist, and other information on
file with the lead agency. This information (including all environmental documentation)
is available to the public on request and can be examined in our offices during regular
business hours or online at www.vakimap.com/permits.  Environmental documents
include the SEPA checklist, this threshold determination, and submittal materials.

Comment and Appeal Information: This Final DNS is issued under WAC 197-
11-355. There is no further comment on it. You may appeal this SEPA threshold
determination to the Yakima County Hearings Examiner within 14 days. For information



on the comment or appeal processes, or on other issues relating (o this proposal, contact

Jacob Clay, Project Planner, at (509) 574-2300.

8. SEPA Responsible Official: Lynn Deitrick, AICP
9. Designee: “fhomas Carrofl
10.  Address: 128 N. 2™ 8¢,

4" Floor Courthouse,
Yakima, WA 98901
[1. Date: Detobex 222 2018

G:ADevelopment  Services\Projects\201 \SEPA\SEP18-001  Rauth  M-1 Gun
Storage_M1_jee(l) te_FINAL.doc
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STATE OF WASHINGTON MAR 0 6 2018

DFEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY Vem__Gary  Don _Lymn
1250 W Alder St » Union Gap, WA 98903-0009 » (509 575-2dHarold__ Lisa Carmen

March 6, 2018

Jacob Clay

Yakima County Planning Division
128 North 2nd Street

4% Floor Courthouse

Yakima, WA 98501

Re: SEPA2018-00001, CUP2018-00004, VAR2013-00003
Dear Mr, Clay:

Thank you for the opportunity to comment during the optional determination of nonsignificance process
for the multi-tenant office and vehicle storage project proposed by Jeif Rauth. We bave reviewed the
documents and have the following comments.

SHORELANDS/ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE

The project area is noted to be within 200 feet of a type 3 stream and a category 3 wetland. A designated
Type 3 stream per Yakima County’s Critical Area Ordinance, Chapter 16C, requires a 50 foot vegetated
buffer. Category 3 wetland habitat requires a 75 ft. vegetative buffer. Vegetated buffers are measured
from the ordinary high water mark of a stream landward and from the edge of a wetland landward, to the
required distance.

While the required vegetative buffer widths were provided on the plan, the necessary information used to
deterimine the wetland boundaries, rating, and the stream’s ordinary high water mark were not provided
for review and verification.

The Department of Ecology secommends the County request the information to be provided, as these
factors detesmine the locations of buildable areas without additional critical area permits and/or
mitigation.

In the event wetland habitat or wetland rating modifications are required, additional buffer requirements
would be required, per the County's Critical Area Code 16C.

Per 16C.07.03, impacts should first be avoided however unavoidable impacts to critical areas and its
buffer are to be mitigated for in accordance with an approved mitigation plan.

Under 16C.03.23, buffer widths can be modified provided additional criteria ave met.

If you have any questions or would like to respond to these Shorelands/Environmental Assistance
comments, please contact Lori White at (509) §75-2616 or email at lori.white@ecy.wa.gov .




Mr, Clay
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WATER QUALITY
Project with Potential to Discharge Off-Site

The NPDES Construction Stormwater General Permit from the Washington State Department of Ecology
is required if there is a potential for stormwater discharge from a construction site with disturbed ground.
This permit requires that the SEPA checklist fully disclose anticipated activities including building, road
construction and utility placements. Obtaining a permit is a minimum of a 38 day process and may take
up to 60 days if the original SEPA does not disclose all proposed activities.

The permit requires that Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (Erosion Sediment Control Plan)

is prepared and implemented for all permitted construction sites. These control measures must be able to
prevent soil from being carried into surface water (this includes storm drains) by stormwater

runoff. Pennit coverage and erosion control measures must be in place prior to any clearing, grading or
construction.

More information on the storsmwater program may be found on Ecology's stormwater website at:

http://swwiav.ecy.wa.goviprograms/wa/stormwater/construction/. Please submit an application or contact
Lioyd Stevens, Jt. at the Dept. of Ecology, (509) 574-3991, with questions about this permit.

WATER RESOURCES

If you plan to use water for dust suppression at your site, be sure that you have a legal right. A water right
permit is required for all surface water diversions and withdrawals for any water from 2 well that will
exceed 5,000 gallons per day, (Chapter 90.03 RCW Surface Water Code and Chapter 90.44 RCW
Regulation of Public Ground Waters) If in doubt, check with the Department of Ecology, Water
Resources Program. Temporary permits may be obtainable in a short time-period. The concern of Water
Resources is for existing water rights. In some instances water may need to be obtained from a different
area and hauled in or from an existing water right holder.

If you have any questions or would like to respond to these Water Resources comments, please contact
Taylor Gustafson at (509} 575-2382 or email at taylor.gustafson@ecy.wa.gov .

Sincersly,

Muenbicar

Gwen Clear

Eavironmental Review Coordinator
Central Regional Office

(509) 575-2012

crosepacoordinator(@ecy.wa.gov

7369




Public Services

DATE: February 23, 2018

TO: Jeft Rauth, Tom Durant, interested Agencies and Adjaccnt Praoperty Owners Yern__ Gary.__
jiarold__ Lisa_

FROM: Yakima County Public Services Departineat: Planning Division

SUBJ: CUP2018-00004/VAR2018-00003/SEP2018-00001 — Rauth Mulii-Tenant Offices and Vehicle

Stor age 'I‘ype 2
Nol;c:c. of Apphcahon, Notice of Lomplcluu,ss and Notice of Environmental Review

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL
Applicant: Tom Durant on behalf of Jeff Rauth

Location: 3612 Gun Club Road. Lacated on the south side of Gun Club Road, approximately 350 Feet east of the
intersection of University Parkway and Gun Club Road, and approximately | mile east of the City of Yakirma, WA.

Tax Parcel No.: 191328-11404
Application Submittal Date: Fanuary 9, 2018 Completeness Date: February 20, 2018

Proposal: The applicant is proposing to construct five new structures totaling 45,000 square feet. The structures will
be approximately 200 feet by 50 feel. The proposcd fand use is for a 39 unit multi-tenant building that can be used as
professional, scientific, technical or other setvices. Storage of recreational ‘vehicles is also proposed on the parcel.
The applicant is requesting an administrative adjustment to the setback from the access easement and an adjustment
to fence height. The standard setback is 50 feet from the centerline of the private road and the requested setback is
30 feet from the centerline of the private road The standaid fence height is 6 fest and the requested adjustment if for
an 8 foot fence. Access to the parcel is via a private road off Gun Club Road.’

A lend use application has been submitted near your property. To view the application materials and ‘SEPA
checklist online go to: www.vakimap, comlgn.rmus!or you can view a copy of the materials at the Planning Division
on the 4th floor of the Courthouise. . This ploposal is subject to environimental review. The Planning Division is lead
agency for this proposal. Yakima County expects to issue a DNS for this proposal: The optional process authorized
hy WAC 10711355 ig hding weed. This may be vane only oppormpity o somment op the environmental impacte

of the proposal. The proposal may include mitigation measures under applicable codes, and the project review
process rmay incorporate or require mitigation measures regardiess of whether an EIS is prepared. After all
comments have been received and considered, a final thresho]d deterrmnanon will be made without an additional
comment perfod. Any person may provide written comments on issues related to the proposal. Al written
conuments must be received by 4:00 p.m., March 9, 2018. To be considered prior to making the final decision, all
submitted comments must identify the name ‘and physical or post office address of the sender. Mail your
comments on this project to Yakima County Planning Division, 128 N. 2™ 8t., 4" Floor Courthouse, Yakima,
WA 98901. Be sure to reference the above case number in your correspondence. Notice of the final decision
will be sent to those who comment or may be obtai ned upon request. The final decision will contain specific appeal
information and may be appealed within 14 days of the date of issuance. If you have any questions on this proposal,
please calt Jacob Clay, Planner, at (509) 574-2300 or 1 800 572-7354 ext. 2300

TF you are a pecson with a disalility who needs any weconymodation in erder to participate in this progrom, hearing or service, you moy bo enfitled o receive certnin asistunce i no
cost to you. Plewse contnet the ADA Coordinalor of Yoklow Counly ao later thus five (5] wotking fays prior fo the dite service Is needed
‘Yakinta Conunty ADA Caordinator
128 N. 2mdl Strect, Hoam B27
Yakinu, WA 98961
{509} 5742210
Fe1+1 o 1-800-833.5384 {Washinylon Retay Nervices far denf und binrd of hearing)

128 North Second Street » Fourth Floor Courthouse + Yakima, Washington 98961
(509) 574-2300 « 1-800-572-7354 + FAX (509) 574-2301 + www.co.yakima.wa. us

VERN M. REDIFER, PE. - Director Public Services W

HAR 0.6 2018
Don__ Lynn___

Carmen____




Yakima County Public Services Date:; March 6, 2018
128 North Second Street :
Yakima, WA. 98901

Subject: Case Number CUP2018-00004/VAR2018-00003/SEP2018-00001
Reference: Yakima County Letter dated 02/23/18

In response to reference letter | have the following comments/concerns/questions
regarding subject case number:

1. The private road this project is proposing to use:

A. There is a recorded road maintenance agreement (attachment
#1) that requires the owners, including myself, of 4 lots in the
subdivision to share equally in the cost of mamtammg, caring
for, and repairing the road. There is very little fraffic on-this road
now and that little traffic is having an adverse impact on the
road. This project proposes 117 to 156 daily trips for commercial
and RV vehicles which will accelerate the deterioration of the
road and thus require repair/replacement of the road very
quickly.

B. The private road was designed and approved for minimal,
private, vehicle traffic. It has a 2” ACP surface that is not .
designed for the type and quantity of proposed heavy traffic and
currently needs repair causedjust from low volume, residential
traffic. The edges of the road are deteriorating (Pic 1,2), there
are cracks up to 2" wide across the full width of the road in
many places (Plc 3.4,5), severa] areas of the road are failing
completely {Pic 6,7) there is no useable shoulder and the side
ditches are shallow or non-existent in places and not maintained
(Pic 8,9).

C. The road was not designed for ldrge vehicle access fo the
proposed project site. The road 'makes a sharp (less than 80
degree) turn.and at that point narrows in width from 24 feet to
18 feet. Existing small vehicle traffic has trouble making that
turn and is currently driving off the road to make the turn. This is
causing mud to be tracked on the road and the edge of the road
to be damaged 1o where. approxrmately 1" of the road has been
destroyed and is now missing (Pic 10 thru 15). The corner will
be very difficult for the proposed commercial vehicles and RV's
as well as Fire Dept, and emergency vehicles to navigate
without taking up the entire roadway and/or driving off the hard
surface road creating further damage.

D. There is only one, long, narrow, way in and no way to tum
around once in without tuming around inside the proposed
project which would seem to he a major problem in case of a
fire.




2.

Public Water System:
As part of my property ownership | was required to pay the County LID
for the water system installed along University Parkway. That system
did not service the proposed projects property so they did not pay for
public water. ! have been involved in several similar construction
projects and they aiways require public water for fire protection on a
project this size which | do not believe is available on-site.

Based on the above | have the following Questions:

1.

2.

Does the existing private road meet current County Specifications for the
type and frequency of commercial and RV traffic proposed?

Would the County require the road to be brought up to current County
Specifications for this type of use and if so what mprovements will be
required?

Who will be responsible for road improvements and increased .
maintenance and repair costs resulting from the increased traffic and type
of heavy commercial and RV traffic proposed?

Does the County require my approval to allow development that has an
obvious cost impact to me?

. ls what appears to be a less than 90 degree turn in the road, and road

width narrowing from 24’ to 18’ considered adequate for large commercial,
RV and emergency vehicle access?

Wili there be any limitation on size of vehicles allowed in the project?. -
Residential traffic is now driving off the road to get around the sharp
corner. How will farge commercial vehicles (a typical tractor trailer used for
delivering products to the types of businesses proposed can be up to 75'
long) and RV's (5" wheels can be up to 50’ long riot mcludlng the fow
vehicle) make the turn from Gun Club onto the private road, while staying
in their own lane, then around the corner on the private road, without
taking up the entire private road and/for driving off the hard surface, to get
to and from the proposed project?

Does the county consider the current 20 year old, failing, 2" ACP,
adequate for sustained usage of the amount and type of proposed traffic?
How is the County taking into consideration their own recommendation,
and placement of a note on a legal document, at the time this property
was subdivided that further deve!opment (meamng meore traffic) would not
be prudent?

10.At the time the property was subdwlded the County was concerned about

the proximity of the private road to the railroad crossing both for normal
traffic and emergency vehicles when the crossing bar was down. What is
the County view on this now with regard fo the significant increase in
traffic that is being proposed?

11.Does this project have adequate access to public water with sufficient flow

and pressure for fire protection?

12.Has the Water Dept. approved this project?



13.Would sprinkler systems be required in the buildings for fire protection?
14.Has this project been reviewed and approved by the Fire Dept.?
13.Has this project been reviewed and approved by the transportation Dept.?

In summary, this project does not have good public road access and what access
there is relies on an easement across my property, on a private road, that was
not intended or constructed for the proposed size and quantity of vehicle activity
and will cause undo financial harm to myself and the other owners by having to
share in the road repair and maintenance costs caused by the proposed project.
This project not only has a negative financial impact on other owners but creates
- dangerous traffic conditions both on Gun Club Road, at the railroad ‘crossing; and
on the private road. The dangerous traffic conditions were identified and legaily
restricted by the County as a condition of approving the short plat and were
deemed so critical as to be placed in a note on the short plat itself. This project is
dangerous from a traffic standpoint and has an undue financial impact on other
owners in the short plat. | will not accept the financial impact to my property, do
not support the proposed project and request the County not approve it.

Thank You,

Mitch Rose

P.O. Box 1434
Yakima, WA 98907
Cell::509-961-7373
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SUPPLEMENT TO SHORT PLAT NO. _ 4 08_(”5 3

19t 28 !{oo?
ROAD MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
CACRSy pod 1A £y 210 [R a2 ] X
that O datd L e Pat , are the owners of the

following described real property situated in Yakima County, Washington, to wit:

LOTS 1, 2, 3, AND 4 OF SHORT PLAT NO(s). M
WHEREAS, the above described real property is served by a private roadway and as set forth in
more detail on the face of said short plats;

WHEREAS, the owners herein desire to make provisions for the pexpetual maintenance
and repair of said private roadway.’

(1) As used hercm the term “Owner” shalt mean and refer to the record owner, ‘whether
one of More persons or entities, of a fee s:mple tltle to any lot which is part of the above-
described short plat and shall inchude the contract purchasers of any such lot,

(2) The bwuers of each lot located within the above described short plat shall share - -

equally in the cost of maintaining, caring for, and repairing said private roadway and keeping it in

7084136
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good condition.

(3) Between December 1 and January 1 of each catendar year, the owners of the lots that
are located within the above deseribed short plat shall have an annuat meeting to determine, based
upon & simple majority vote, the need for any improvements and/or maintenance 10 said private
readway, including the anticipited expense for snow removal, and the owners of each lot shall
pay, in equal shares, the cost of any such improvement or maintenance; said cost to be paid at
such time as the expense is incurred,

{4} Each lot located within the above described short plat shall be entitled to one (1) vote
in determining the need for any impravements and/or maintenance and in the event there are
several owners of any one lot then they shall be entitled to only one (1) vote with respect to each
lot and in the event the owners of any individual lot cannot agree, then no vote shall be counted
for such lot.

(5) In the event there is & tie vote with regards to any proposed maintenance and/or repair
of the private roadway, then any owner of a lot may request that the matter be submitted to
arbitration and each side shall choose, withing ten days, an arbitrator and the two chosen
arbitrators will then choose, within ten (10} days, a third arbitrator, and the decision arrived at by
a majority of said arbitrators shall be binding and conclusive upon the owners of said lots,

(6) The owners of the fots located within the above described short plat shalt establish a
road maintenance find at a bank agreed upon by the owners of the lots. Said road maintenance
fund shall consist of a non-interest bearing checking account that requires a minimum of two

UL TN




signatures. Each lot owner shall pay into said road mainteniance fund a minimum of
per year with said payments to be made between December 1 and January 1 of eack calendar
Yeai'. FENE 14 or Y ColERTHRE jurree sSeel. Lo 44 fotd,

(7} In the event two or more awners of the lots located within the above described short
plat, determine that there is a need for maintenance and/or fepair of the private roadway, then said
owners may call a special mesting upon ten days prior written notice to each lot owner and at any
such special meeting the owners shall vote on any proposed maintenance andfor repair and 2
majority vote in favor of such proposed repair and/or maintenance shall permit said repair and/or
maintenance to be undertaken and the owners of all lots shall share equally in any such repair
and/or maintenance. In the event of a tie vote, the parties shall proceed through the arbitration
process as hereinabove set forth in Paragraph (5).

(8} All maintenance and/or repair assessments required to be paid hereunder, including the
anmual minimum fee required to be paid in December of each calendar year, shall be
a charge on the land of each owner and shall be 2 continuing lien upon the lot of each owner and
untif such time as such assessment, together with any accrued interest, is paid in fll. Any unpaid
assessments shall bear interest at the rate of twelve percent (129) per annum from the date such
assessment was due. The fien of a such assessment as provided herein shall be subordinate to the
lien of any purchase money mortgage, deed of trust, or real estate contract, The sale andfor
teansfer of any lot shall not affect any assessment lien against said lot; PROVIDED HOWEVER,
the sale of transfer of any lot pursuant to a purchase money mortgage or deed of trust foreclosure

Pages 3 of 5
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or real estate contract forfeiture proceeding, or any proceeding in lieu thereof, shall extinguish the
lien of any such assessment as to payments which became due prior to any such sale, transfer, or
forfeiture. No such mortgage or deed of trust foreclosure sale or real estate contract forfeiture
shall relieve any lot from liability for any asscssments thereafter become due or from the lein
thereof.

{9) The covenants contained herein may be enforced at law or in equity by the owner of
any lot located withing the above described short plat and the prevailing parly in any such suit or
action shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorey fees and costs incurred therein.

(10) The lien as provided for herein shall be foreclosed as a morigage, shall not be subject
to any claimed homestead, and the purchaser at any forced sale of any lot shall be entitled to
immediate possession thereof.

(11) The covenants contained herein shall be appurtenant to and shall run with title to the
above described real property and shall be binding upon alt owners of any and ati lots located
within the above described short plat.

{12) The undersigned shall, at their expense, instal signing as required by Yakima County
and for the private roadway which is the subject of this Agreement. Said signing shall be
maintained by he owners of the fots which are pari of the above desoribed short plat.

DATED this ___2( day of __o arm ,199 9
4
136
fage R g
16/27/1958 1B-51A
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Owner Ownef, '\,

STATE OF WASHINGTON

. }ss
COUNTY OF tL’l.ﬁa ma

.. On this day personally appeared before
me_lk oty 1o Wrse and ica; mta L f\evec to me know to be the persons

described in and who executed the within and fofegoing instrument and acknowledged that they

signed the same as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposed therein

mentioned,

- 199 8
B o ; .(-:?' M
: NOTARY PUBLIC in and [E;f the State of
Washington, residingat 4K, ue

My Commission expires /7 -5 <&
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I DANIEL L. HESSE, P.E. - DIRECTOR/COUNTY ENGINEER - VERN M. REDIFER, PE. - ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

February 14, 1897
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Mr. Jeff Randall Very Wik 0g 201871
Planning Department G

Room 417, County Courthouse . Ehnud L. Don Lyn

Yakima, Washington 98301 —Nsa e TN
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RE: Short Plat-Pre-App 325-15996
BEdward Morse

Dear Jeff:

This letter is being written in response to the request for
comments on Short Plat Pre-App 325-1996, to subdivide Parcel No.
191328-11009 into four lotg. We have the following comments:

1.

Yakima County has future plans to improve Keys Road, from
SR 24 to Scenic Cregt Road, and to construct a new road, N.
33rd Street, from Scenic Crest Road to Terrace Heights Drive.
These improvements are identified as Items 7, 8 and 9 in the
Yakima County Six Year Transportation Improvement Program 1997
to 2002, that was adopted by the Board of County Commissioners
on July 2, 1996.

As part of the improvement of the Keys Road/Gun Club Road
intersection, the easterly leg of Gun Club Road will also be
improved, from Keys Reoad to a point just east of the
Burlington Northern (Washington Central) railroad crossing.

Gun Club Road, from Keys Road to 8. 41st Street, is classified
as an Urban Collector Arterial (Class. 17) with an Average
Annual Daily Traffic (BADT) count of 3,178 in 1996 just east
of Keys Road.

Since 1985, the traffic volume on Gun Club Road just east of
Keys Road has grown at a very rapid pace. In 1985, the AADT
was 843, and in 1996 it was 3,178, This equates to a compound
growth rate of approximately 13% per year. Although this rate
is expected to moderate, the traffic volume is expected to
continue growing at a relatively high rate in the future.

128 NORTH 2nd STREET, ROOM 408 COURTHOUSE, YAKIMA, WASHINGTON 98901-2614 PHONE: (509} 574-2300 FAX NO: {508) 573.2301

ENGINEERING OPERATIONS SOLID WASTE FACILITIES CODE ENFORCEMENT

574-2300

574-2310 574-2450 574-2411 574-2360




Mr.

Jeff Randall

Februazry 14, 1997
Page 2

%%i

Based upon the road classification and future traffic growth
projections, the roadway section for Gun Club is being
designed to be 46 feet wide face to face of concrete curbing,
and 60 feet back to back of concrete sidewalk. Please see
enclosed copy of modified standard roadway section No 3 for
the proposed roadway cross section dimensions.

Yakima County has received funding to have signals with
automatic gates installed on Gun Club Road for the railroad
crossing located approximately 450 feet east of Keys Road. We
are currently negotiating with Burlington Northern for a cost
te design the automatic gates. Once a contract has been
signed, the design work will begin.

At this time, the crossing improvements have not designed.
However, we can estimate where they will be located from
previous similar designs, and the guidelines contained in the
publication.entitled "Local Agency Guidelines®, published by
the Washington State Department of Transgportation.

The crogsing gate foundations will be installed behind the
gidewalk at a location that will not regquire relocation in the
future, a distance of approximately 32 feet south of the
centerline of Gun Club Road. Please see copy of enclosed plan
drawing, w1th the probable gate foundation location shown.

As can be seen, the foundation location will £all cutside the
existing railroad right-of-way and onto Parcel Number
191328-11008. The foundation location may alsc encroach into
the existing 40 foot wide easement that services Parcel
191328-1100% Dby approximately 8 feet. Most typical signal
designs require the center of the signal base to be
approximately 8 feet from the adge of a travelled roadway,
thus the total encroachment into the private 40 foot wide
private easement could be about 16 feet. Please see attached
typical railroad signal with automatic gate dimensions.

In order to construct the proposed roadway improvements to Gun
Club Road, and the railroad signal foundation, it will be
necessary for Yakima County to obtain right-of-way from Parcel
191328-11008. Since up to about 16 feet of the 40 foot wide
easement may also be rendered unusable, it will also
necessary to obtain additional easement width to restore the

“original 40 foot wide easement width, AS of this date, the
“¥oad and crossing gate plans have not been finalized, and the
owner of Parcel 191328-11008 has not been contacted.




